

No. 472-2015

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER 2015 TERM

SIHEEM KELLY

Petitioner,

v.

**KANE ECHOLS, WARDEN OF TOUROVIA CORRECTIONAL CENTER AND SAUL ABREU, DIRECTOR OF
THE TOUROVIA CORRECTIONAL CENTER CHAPLAINCY DEPARTMENT**

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

Attorneys for the Respondent
Team Number: 5

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	2
Procedural History	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY VACATED THE LOWER COURT’S GRANT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE SIGNIFICANT PROCEDURAL ERRORS EXIST, THE TOUROVIA CORRECTIONAL CENTER’S SECURITY POLICY ALLOWING THREE GROUP PRAYERS DAILY DOES NOT SUBSTANTIALLY BURDEN THE PRISONER’S RELIGIOUS EXERCISE, AND THE POLICY FURTHERS A COMPELLING GOVERNMENT INTEREST THROUGH THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS	8
A. The Twelfth Circuit Correctly Vacated the Lower Court’s Grant of Summary Judgment Because of Procedural Errors in the Case	9
1. Summary Judgment Was Inappropriately Granted Because Genuine Issues of Material Fact Exist.....	9
2. Summary Judgment Was Inappropriate Because No Notice Was Given Before the <i>Sua Sponte</i> Grant of Summary Judgment	10
B. Allowing the Prisoner to Conduct a Fourth and Fifth Daily Prayer in His Cell Does Not Substantially Burden the Prisoner’s Religious Exercise Because the Policy Does Not Coerce Him into Violating His Faith.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
C. Even if a Substantial Burden Exists, Tourovia Correctional Center Has a Compelling Government Interest in Safety and Efficient Administration and Uses the Least Restrictive Means of Achieving that Purpose	15
1. The Tourovia Correctional Center Has a Compelling Government Interest in the Security of the Prison and the Safety of the Inmates and Staff.....	15
2. The Tourovia Correctional Center’s Policy is the Least Restrictive Means of Accomplishing its Compelling Government Interest of Security	17
II. THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY VACATED THE DISTRICT COURT’S GRANT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE TOUROVIA CORRECTIONAL CENTER’S RELIGIOUS DIET POLICY DOES NOT SUBSTANTIALLY BURDEN THE PRISONER’S RELIGIOUS EXERCISE AND THE POLICY FURTHERS A COMPELLING GOVERNMENT INTEREST IN THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS	19
A. The Tourovia Correctional Center’s Religious Diet Policy Does Not Substantially Burden the Prisoner’s Religious Exercise Because the Prisoner Demonstrated a Lack of Sincerity by Failing to Adhere to His Religious Diet	20
B. The Religious Diet Policy Does Not Substantially Burden Prisoners’ Religious Exercise Because the Policy Does Not Pressure or Coerce Them to Modify or Alter Their Religious Behavior.....	22
C. Even if the Religious Diet Policy Does Place a Substantial Burden on Prisoners’ Religious Exercise, the Policy Does Not Violate RLUIPA Because it Furthers a Compelling Government Interest in the Least Restrictive Means.....	26
1. The Tourovia Correctional Center’s Diet Policy Furthers a Compelling Government Interest in Security by Maintaining Order in the Correctional Facility	28
2. The Tourovia Correctional Center’s Diet Policy is the Least Restrictive Means of Furthering a Compelling Government Interest.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....9

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby,
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....9, 13

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....11

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....17

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005).....7, 15, 16, 19, 20, 26, 27, 28

Holt v. Hobbs,
135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....17, 20, 27, 29

Lyng v. Nw. Indian Ceremony Protective Ass’n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988).....13, 22

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....8

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....22

United States v. Atkinson,
297 U.S. 157 (1936)9

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES

Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone,
600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010)20

Alamiin v. Morton,
528 F. App’x 838 (10th Cir. 2013).27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Allah v. Virginia</i> , 601 F. App'x 201 (4th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 255 (2015).....	27
<i>Banks v. Sec'y Pa. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 601 F. App'x 101 (3d Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Baranowski v. Hart</i> , 486 F.3d 112 (5th Cir. 2007)	27, 28
<i>Berryman v. Granholm</i> , 343 F. App'x 1 (6th Cir. 2009)	21, 23
<i>Bienkowski v. Ne. Univ.</i> , 285 F.3d 138 (1st Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Brown-El v. Harris</i> , 26 F.3d 68 (8th Cir. 1994)	23, 30
<i>Colvin v. Caruso</i> , 605 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Contant v. Lowe</i> , 450 F. App'x 187 (3d Cir. 2011)	22, 23
<i>Daly v. Davis</i> , No. 08-2046, 2009 WL 773880 (7th Cir. 2009)	22, 23, 24
<i>Fowler v. Crawford</i> , 534 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2008)	15, 28
<i>Gardner v. Riska</i> , 444 F. App'x 353 (11th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Goff v. Graves</i> , 362 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Greene v. Solano Cty. Jail</i> , 513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Hammons v. Saffle</i> , 348 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Hoevenaar v. Lazaroff</i> , 422 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Hulsey v. Texas</i> , 929 F.2d 168 (5th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>Jova v. Smith</i> , 582 F.3d 410 (2d Cir. 2009).....	16, 27
<i>Kuperman v. Wrenn</i> , 645 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)	22, 24, 25, 29
<i>Makin v. Colo. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 183 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>McEachin v. McGuinnis</i> , 357 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Muhammad v. Sapp</i> , 388 F. App’x 892 (11th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Murphy v. Mo. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 372 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2004)	15, 26
<i>Ochs v. Thalacker</i> , 90 F.3d 293 (8th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Powell v. United States</i> , 849 F.2d 1576 (5th Cir. 1988)	11, 12
<i>Ramsey v. Coughlin</i> , 94 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 1996), <i>rev’d on other grounds by Swatch Grp. Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Bloomberg, L.P.</i> , 742 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Riley v. DeCarlo</i> , 532 F. App’x 23 (3d Cir. 2013)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

Shakur v. Schriro,
514 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2008)10

Washington v. Klem,
497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007).....13, 15

Van Wyhe v. Reisch,
581 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2009)13

DISTRICT COURT CASES

Jihad v. Fabian,
680 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (D. Minn. 2010).....13, 14, 16, 17

Lindell v. Casperson,
360 F. Supp. 2d 932 (W.D. Wis. 2005),
aff'd sub nom. Lindell v. Govier,
169 F. App'x 999 (7th Cir. 2006)20, 21

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2012)2

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2012).....2

28 U.S.C. § 2101 (2012).....2

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1 (2012)2, 7, 22

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a) (2012).....15, 20, 26, 29

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(b) (2012).....7

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(b) (2012).....8, 20

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7) (2012).....20

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(f)(1).10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

Sup. Ct. R. 13.12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

145 Cong. Rec. S6688 (daily ed. Apr. 12, 1999) (statement of Sen. Kennedy)7
